

No. 24-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. BOST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ELECTION
CONFIDENCE, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHON P. HAUENSCHILD
Counsel of Record
Center for Election Confidence, Inc.
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 110-315
Arlington, VA 22203
(202) 441-5487
jhauenschild@electionconfidence.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT7
 A. Review is Necessary to Correct the Seventh
 Circuit’s Improper Standing Analysis7
 B. Past Election Margins Are No Guarantee of
 Future Electoral Victory.....13
 C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Places
 Candidates in a Catch-22, Challenge Too Early or
 Too Late15
 D. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Threatens
 Political Party Organizational Standing17
CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	16
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433, 460 (1939).....	9, 16
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Mario Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	9, 10, 15
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	18
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	16

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i>	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)</i>	13
<i>Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)</i>	7
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</i>	18
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	7, 8
<i>Parents Protecting Our Child., UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., 604 U.S. ___ (2024)</i>	4
<i>Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969)</i>	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)</i>	7, 10
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Burgess, No. 24-cv-198, 2024 WL 3445254 (D. Nev. July 17, 2024)</i>	6
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Wetzel, 120 F.4th 200 (5th Cir. 2024)</i>	6

<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	5, 17
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	7
Statutes	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17-23	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/17-23	3, 4
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-10	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19A-60	3
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/7-34	3

Other Authorities

- 2022 Midterms Look Back Series:*
Successes in the 2022 Midterm Election: Hearing before Subcomm. on Elections of the H. Comm. on H. Admin., 118th Cong. 54-105 (2023)..... 11
- California House Results 2024*, NBC News (Dec. 17, 2024), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2024-elections/california-house-results>..... 14
- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Election Results, 2018 General Election (Official Returns), <https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/SummaryResults?ElectionID=63&ElectionType=G&IsActive=0> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024)..... 14
- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Election Results, 2024 General Election (Official Returns), <https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/General/SummaryResults?ElectionID=63&ElectionType=G&IsActive=0> (last accessed Dec. 9, 2024)..... 14
- Democrats Have Won 40 of California's 52 U.S. House Seats*, Politico (Nov. 26, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/2022-election/results/california/house/> 14

The Federalist 61 (Alexander Hamilton) 11

Illinois House election results, Politico
(Dec. 17, 2024),
[https://www.politico.com/2024-
election/results/illinois/house/](https://www.politico.com/2024-election/results/illinois/house/) 19

Indiana Election 2024 Results, CNN
(Nov. 5, 2024),
[https://www.cnn.com/election/2024/r
esults/indiana](https://www.cnn.com/election/2024/results/indiana)..... 19, 20

Kamala Harris wins Illinois, Politico
(Dec. 17, 2024),
[https://www.politico.com/2024-
election/results/illinois/](https://www.politico.com/2024-election/results/illinois/) 19
